

Listed on :12/08/2013  
Court No. :  
Item No.:

**SECTION-II**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NOS. 5508-5509 OF 2013  
WITH  
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS.14065-14066 OF 2013**

(Applications for bail)

Anwar

...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of U.P

... Respondent(s)

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1<sup>st</sup> July, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Application seeking exemption from filing  
official translation is allowed.**

**Delay condoned.**

**Issue notice returnable within four weeks.**

**Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.**

**The State of Uttar Pradesh will apprise  
this Court on the next date of hearing about  
the stage of trial."**

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice returnable on 12.08.2013 was issued to the sole Respondent/State by Registered Post A.D. as well as notice was also issued to the Counsel for the Petitioner for effecting dasti service.

Service of Show cause Notice is awaited.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 18<sup>th</sup> July, 2013 filed proof of service after serving copy of Special Leave Petition on Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Standing Counsel for the State of U.P. Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Advocate has not filed the Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of State of Uttar Pradesh so far.

The Applications in the matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 8<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

**st**